
FP-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
Date. 6/7/68

IVAN MILICIC, 233 North Altadena Drive, Pasadena, 
California, owner Ivan Milicic Chevron Station, advised that 
during 1965, SIRHAN SIRHAN worked for him -for a month. He 
advised that SIRHAN was a very good worker and did an excellent 
■job operating his service station. He advised that SIRHAN 
would usually work the evening shift alone and that he never 
had any lengthy conversations with SIRHAN and at no time can 
he recall SIRHAN expressing his political views or any of his 
beliefs for that matter. He advised that to his knowledge, 
no one ever visited SIRHAN during the month he worked at the 
Chevron Station and stated that SIRHAN appeared to him to be 
a loner and a person who actually did not have very many 
friends.

MILICIC advised that he last saw SIRHAN on June 3, 
1968, at Jack Davies Richfield Service Station across the 
street from his business. He advised that on this date, 
SIRHAN had pulled into the Richfield Service Station and 
appeared to be getting gas in his automobile. He advised 
that he was standing in the driveway of his business and 
SIRHAN waved at him as he left the Richfield Service Station.

nn6/7/68 atPasadena, California Piu^os Angeles 56-156

SAs ROLAND H. BROYLES and 
ALLEH K. TOLEN/AKJ/rah Date Ji„.M 6/7/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency, it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1 6/8/68
Date_____________________________

BERT ALTFILLISCH, manager and part owner of Granja 
Vista Del Rio Farms at 13200 Citrus, Norco, California, advised 
that his regular office manager and bookkeeper, who was off with 
a broken back, had observed on television the person accused of 
shooting Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY in Los Angeles. He' had 
contacted him and advised that this appeared to be a former 
employee of theirs.

From his records, Mr. ALTFILLISCH was able to advise 
that SIRHAN,with Social Security No. came to work
for this farm on June 2, 1966, as an with the
thoroughbred horses. He was laid off on December 10, 1966. 
He gave his home address while working this six month period 
as 696 East Howard, Pasadena, California. He gave his date of 
birth as March 19, 19^, and his telephone number as SYcamore

I*

Mr. ALTFILLISCH was able to advise from memory of 
little contact with SIRHAN and, from comments made about him by 
other employees, that he was supposed to be a political science 
student who had dropped out of school to try and become a Jockey. 
He had come to this country with his brother and mother, but 
Mr. ALTFILLISCH did not know when. He seemed interested in 
politics but did not espouse any particular ideology or ideas 
that could be pinned to any political assaults or to any political 
party of any kind. He was very adamant in his beliefs and was 
dogmatic in his attitude in all things including politics and 
including his desire to be a Jockey.

Mr. ALTFILLISCH discharged SIRHAN after it was apparent 
that he was not happy in his work and was not making much progress 
towards becoming a Jockey. The trainers and Mr. ALTFILLISCH 
felt that he was too timid towards horses to ever become a good 
Jockey. He was also not looked upon with favor by Mr. ALTFILLISCH 
since on one occasion he had attempted to organize the exercise 
boys into going home at noon and' doing only exercise boy work. 
In other words, he did not like long hours of work and he felt 
that he was above doing the groom work since he was hired as an 
exercise boy. Mr. ALTFILLISCH was able to convince him and the 
others that if they did not do their work as directed, they would

6/5/68 Norco, California Los Angeles 56-156
Onat File #---------------------------------------------
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all be fired Immediately. After this they all returned to work 
including SIRHAN and no more was heard regarding this matter.

It is noted that this farm is a large thoroughbred 
horse racing raising and training farm and as many as five to 
ten exercise boys and girls are hired at one time. Mr. ALTFILLISCH 
said he did not recall exactly who SIRHAN resided with at the time 
he was working at the farm. He believed he resided with one 
^ERRY M. WELCH and possibly with a RICK VALDIZ who is presently 
at the Descancio Farms near San Diego, California, and possibly 
with STEVE GUERRERO,who he believes is working for RON MC MALLY 
at the Santa Anita Race Track. He has no idea where TERRY M. 
WELCH might be as he understood the Riverside Sheriff’s Office 
was seeking his whereabouts at one time. He advised that 
SIRHAN may have lived with these people and may not. He believes 
he stayed somewhere in the vicinity of Norco during the week 
and traveled home to Pasadena on weekends. He was not particularly 
close to anyone at the farms and did not form a buddy relationship 
with any one particular person as is usually the habit of people 
working in this type of work. Mr. ALTFILLISCH said the only person 
working here at the present who would have had any contact with 
SIRHAN would be GARY NORRIS, the present trainer. He advised 
that GARY NORRIS took over the training work from one ROBERT 
LYNN WHEELER, who is presently a trainer at the Santa Anita or 
Hollywood Park Race Track.

Mr. ALTFILLISCH does not recall any mail coming in for 
SIRHAN. He never heard of SIRHAN being a member of any type of 
organization or attending any type meetings of any kind. He 
again pointed out that he had a number of employees and they were 
engaged in a busy type operation and although he had heard several 
comments concerning SIRHAN he did nob have personal contact 
with him over a very few times.

Mr. ALTFILLISCH said that his records show that 
TERRY M. WELCH resided at 392 North Cota, Corona, California, 
in 1966.
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Mr. ALTFILLISCH advised that while employed here 
SIRHAN was thrown from a horse on September 25, 1906. He 
advised that this happenedin the morning hours and SIRHAN was 
immediately taken to the Corona Community Hospital in Corona, 
California. Mr. ALTFILLISCH made available copies of his 
information furnished by the doctor, the insurance company and 
his own report of this incident. He recalled that SIRHAN came 
back to work within a very few days after this incident and 
that he did not appear to be injured seriously. He was 
scratched up considerably and was uncomfortable for a few days. 
He worked for about two months after this and then later 
brought an action to obtain money from the insurance company 
for his injury.

Mr. ALTFILLISCH advised that during the summer besides 
TERRY WELCH he had employed at the time three local girls as 
in the exercise area. One was PEGGY OSTERKAMP, the other was 
LINDA SEABOLT and JANICE DUCY.

Xerox copies of the reports furnished by Mr. ALTFILLISCH 
are attached.
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1 • Date - 6/7/68

TRUIA MERRIMAN, Stenographer, California Horse 
Racing Board, 205 South Broadway, furnished the following:

She made available an application for license 
as a hot walker completed by SIRHAN -BISHARA SIRHAN. The 
license was issued on January 1, 1966, at the Santa Anita, 
California Race Track.

The application indicated that SIRHAN BISHARA •- 
SIRHAN, 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California, was 

' born on March 19, 19^ In Jerusalem, Jordan. His employer 
was listed as GORDON BOWSHER. A previous employer of 
SIRHAN was listed as CLARENCE COPPING, 2529 Foothill, 
Pasadena, California. Three names were listed on the form 
as persons who have known SIRHAN well for the past ten years. 
These Individuals were furnished as: WAITER CROWE, 1700 
Topeka Street, Pasadena, California; TOM GOOD, 17^3 
Elizabeth Street, Pasadena, California; JOHN STRATHMANN, 
17 60 North Oxford Avenue, Pasadena, California. The form 
was signed "SIRHAN SIRHAN".

Mrs. MERRIMAN advised that she was furnishing 
this original form for the use of the FBI. She stated it is 
signed by SIRHAN and was probably executed by him as these 
forms are normally filled out by the applicant.

Og6^ Izgp Angeles, California radios Angeles S6-1S6

bySA THEODORE E. CHILPRBSS/vJh Dale diclaM 4^
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it arid its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date . 6/8/68

KATIE COFFEY, Secretary for Dr. NELSON, and whose 
residence is 11315 Laverne, Riverside, California, advised 
that she recalled SIRHAN SIRHAN coming into the office in 
the fall of 1966, after he had been thrown off a horse. 
She advised that he was a very nervous and "jumpy" person, 
and she talked to him on a few occasions attempting to get 
him to settle down in the office and not to be so upset 
while awaiting the Doctor. She said that -from the slight 
conversation she had with him, he appeared to be an unhappy 
and nervous person who gave the impression he felt like he 
was being picked on most of the time. She said that he 
appeared to be very self-conscious about his very small 
size. She had no discussions with him of a political 
or social nature, and talked with him in an attempt to calm 
him down.

6/5/68 Corona, California Los Angeles 56-156
On---------------------------_at----------------------------------- ,---------------------------- File #___________________ ,____________

K SA LANFORD L. BLANTON/s jg/HMS ,6/7/68
by------------ -—■“■■■■.......   —..... . " ........    -... ......- -..Date dictated —-—-——»

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside yo^_a^ency.



FD-3Q2 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 D.teW6L__

Dr. RICHARD A. KELSON, Suite 7, 7oO South Washbum, 
Corona, California, advised that he recalled treating SIRHAN 
SIRHAN for an injury received from a fall. SIRHAN SIRHAN was 
thrown from a horse while he was employed by the Granja Vista 
Del Rio Farms. He was first seen on September 25, 19o6, when 
he was brought to the Corona Community Hospital. Dr. NELSON 
said that there was no serious injury incurred. He was admitted 
to the hospital by Dr. NELSON on September 25, 1966, at 
12:30 p.m. He was released at 1:35 P-m. on September 26, 1966. 
Dr. NELSON wanted him to stay in the hospital longer, but he was 
very reluctant to stay in the hospital and almost a belligerent 
patient. X-rays were taken of his skull, back, shoulders, and 
arms, and they were all negative. There was no permanent damage 
incurred in any place from this fall. SIRHAN was scratched * 
extensively and the Injury was painful -for a few days, but was 
not serious.

' ••■ ’ftr. NELSON recalled' ’ SIRHAN questioned all of the 
medical applications and all medicines administered to him, and 
appeared unduly frightened of the various treatments. Dr. NELSON 
said that he appeared to be an angry young person, but that he 
did not give it much thought at that time. He said that he does 
remember him very plainly, because he was one of the most reluctant 
patients that he had ever had.

Dr. NELSON furnished the copies of all the medical 
records at the Corona Community Hospital, and furnished these 
to SA BLANTON.

After SIRHAN was released on September 26, 1966, 
Dr. NELSON saw him again on September 29, 1966. Notations 
were made in his own records that he was healing, and he was 
fully active at that time. He saw him again on October 26, 1966, . 
in his office, and SIRHAN appeared to be completely healed. He 
complained of a little trouble with his left eye, and .Dr. NELSON 
referred him to Dr. MILTON A. MILLER, 824 South Main, Corona, 
an optometrist.

On6/W
On — Corona, California.___at-___'................. -

J^os„ Angeles 56-156 
r Jie ff ........ ■

. SA LANFORD L. BLANTON/s jg n 4 .. 6/7/68
by ............ ....................................... ■ . Date dictated ——

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Dr. NELSON-again stated that SIRHAN’s injuries were 
not serious and were only dirty and momentarily painful.

Attached is a copy of the Corona Community Hospital 
Records pertinent to SIRHAN SIRHAN made available by Dr. NELSON.
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IWASE OF .^®1B®H
This is to certify thot i,...$t\.^l^.E^..........  

hereby release the Hospital ,:roft> a!! responsibility for loss er demote of ony perwns’ 

crtidcs Is?) in my possession', of any items brought into the Hospital during my hospital­

ization. ' ,

I Itovo been advised by the Hospital to return eny unnecessary ettWs? to my home, 

end ! toko full responsibility for retaining in my possession ony articles which I consider nec­

essary, end for-the removal of those article from the Hospital promises ot the time of dis-

cho rge.
f

Any valuables placed by me info the Valuables envelope No..................... ere itemized

separately cn the fees of. the envelope end placed in the Hospital safe.

DAT S: .9“.2£rM...

WITNESS .................

IF PATIENT IS A AVNO2 02 IS-UNA3’.c 70 SIGN’, COMPUTE THS FOUOWING:

PATIENT IS A AVNOX................. (STATE AG zj; IS UNASl; TO SIGN BZCAUc:...........^...

DATE *

WITNESS..
Signature (Stats Sdationthip)

Kame — last First Middle Roem-3?d Attending Phys. Hosp. No.



. COMONS OF ADMISSiOl^ '

to

' COHOMA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

A copy of this Document is to be delivered to the patient.

1. Goner al Duty Nursing: The hospital provides only general duly nursing care. Under this system nurses are 
called to the bedside of the patient by a signal system. H the patient is in such condition as to need con­
tinuous or special duty nursing care, it is agreed that such must be arranged by the patient, or his legal re­
presentative. or his physicians, and the hospital shall in no way be responsible for failure to provide the 
same and Is hereby released from any and all liability arising from the fact that said patient is not provided 

’■with such additional care.
2. Medical and Surgical Consent: The patient is under the control of his attending physicians and the hospital 

is not liable for any act or omission in following the instructions of said physicians, and the undersigned 
■ consents to any X-ray examination, anesthesia, medical or surgical treatment or hospital services rendered 

the patient under the general and special instructions of the physicians. •
3. Release of Information: The hospital is authorized to furnish from patient's record requested information or 

excerpts to any insurer of patient. . •

4. Personal Valuables: It is understood and agreed that the hospital maintains a safe for the safekeeping of 
money and valuablesand the hospital shall not be liable for the loss or damage to any money, Jewelry, 
glasses, dentures, documents, furs, .fur coats and fur garments or other articles of unusual value and small 
compass, unless placed therein, and shall no* be liable for loss or damage to any .other personal property, 
unless deposited with the hospital for safekeeping.

5. Financial Agreement: The undersigned agrees, whether he signs as agent or as patient, that in considera­
tion of the services to be rendered to the patient, he hereby individually obligates himself to pay the ac­
count of the.hospital in accordance-with the regular ratesand terms of the hospital. Should the account be 
referred to cm attorney for collection, the undersigned shall pay reasonable attorney's fees and collection 

’expense. All delinquent accounts bear interest of the legal rate.

6. Insurance: I understand that, if my hospitalization is covered by insurance of any type, it is nevertheless, 
my personal obligation to pay for all hospital charges as presented by the above mentioned hospital. I 
hereby consent that the hospital may request any insurance company concerned with my hospitalization 
to name it, ths hospital, upon all settlement or recovery under such insurance. ,

The undersigned certifies that ho has read the foregoing, receiving copy thereof, and is the patient or is duly 
authorized by tho patient as patient's general agent to execute the above and accept its terms.

^‘ - - - - ■ .

e.i>................  . .. hau, - .............. , —. ... ... ..... ................„„. ...... ........ ,T................ ...................................... . .

6«;s».
te'^wslip
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REPORT CO

. NAME

ACOR ESS

CITY

OR CAIUO

CHIE? COMPLAINT

SOCIAL SECURITY NO., .

H. fl

ER 4045
'Ta.

industrial-accident,'-v,'as-riding-race* horse when 
i^ran^^ fenc.e,.and„£ell ,„s ustaining-inj uri e s

as follows:

GJ^J.

CERT. NO.

vi

APPRFSS . .

A^>i/^i

ACClOENT I NATURE. DATE. WHERE I

TREATMENT

SUBTOTAL

X-RAY

»jS, X2O

Hospitalized'
TQtAL

Richard-A r-Nelsony-M-.-D M OPHYStC'AN

1 J INSU RANCE CO____________________  

■TWW~V«llJ«Wl»<g'»«1fcWAl'/>»l*«"» «'—Ilftlfll'W.

1 GftWPNQ. ,_ .. .... ... .

emergency room charges

?LL.A‘/S'

PROFESSORAL FEE

>^JJ.

^^^^^^.^^Jh^-A^i

LABORATORY

U'cerStioFof fieft~upperTn^&exJial) 
Bilateral~sandd?oreT^rb^^^
Lac-cration^of-chin3~co"pleN7^5^c'>T~LOtaT*
Large._contusion-ofiorsal—back’—
Contusionj^^^Q^____ ____
Multiple abrasions. ^ ^^

CONSENT TOR TREATMENT

Kxow'oj 6ji I )w tvlffi^} A ccftftbs w^iiMj <4jfi«siS oM Adilto! t>t Israel Ywt«ie.-l,' I Ajrety ««!.«qr«y .cqm«'.' to svcS '^yi«sl4 ^oceJv'es o»l 
koipiiol core, me^.col, sv’-::c’ or x-roy FNl'eM os Is <««*ed .ettssjry io i)e iv<)*Wcl ^s c'i?»J ’̂pliyS'c'«A. I cwe*5'e (Ml toe jrjciSts of melW? 
•s Aoi o* etocl science 0*3 I o:'oO»Wj« iloi e ; gvorcoRes Sire Lr’ mode to mo os to the resells o* treo>«r,; or ero-tooo'to^ in toe HospitoL
This form Kos been f»Uy A.'Isr’eJ to me ov! I cerl.fy Al: I eilersUul irs o-Nn's I o—o hereby O'sip’ o'! aeAol on J s/ji;-,! »s,r?ece bese'SI to toe -;l
^Ai^'^yS’C^’M) a«J stfMsp'U1 b^c^ssM'ry h$’.'iiA^UMfj% ^rwlse F»y$V< ^ <^?< to &« Iw4<>‘. I }’» ^s^^ i^ b^pha! cai $»•*<*£»•.$ ^/i^Jz C 
to oJ os ^y ^ro'^y to C; \sJo*y $v6 t*”U.ts v^ to rS« toto* d^jyA! b?’eJ br f^i ^d serves ' * “ * - . • • • • ’ • ”
Sieves to ^f^a^'Q-l ^’^f^^A-resy^d syd* ^«s t
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Poi;enlby.../J/^.M<7
REASON NOT jSrO.NEO 'EY FATtENT)

MEDICAL ScCG?.D5



Approved by tbe American Hospital />;;?d»<iwi

H0$7HAl IICUIAIIO": All positive ««»J i'A?w'o»f Mjaiirt fciinji sis!! be recorded.

Problem: Fell from race horse, big fence, sustained multiple injuries:

OSJCR 0? 
UWS0III5

1. Chief Cen^siat
J. History of 

Present !&sss
3, History of 

Post tiinesi , 
c) tuiMh?^ 
k)cWi 
c) operations 
ijisjsr!;)

4. Family History
5. Socio! History
7. Si^nctvre

c) General
b) Skia
<) liwl-tyo 

Forj-Kosj- 
Throe!

dJHecJc 
e) Respiratory 
f) Ceria- 

veiisbr
g) CcsSe- 

fate stiool
IJStaits- 

eria ory
DOyreco- 

logics!
5 locomotor 
l)licwr<

psychiatric
6. Systemic Review

•Contusion of the -left subscapular-dorsal area .
Traceration and hematoma of left upper lid
Bilateral sand foreign bodies of the eyes
Contusion of the left band ’ -
Lacerations of the chin-neck
Multiple superficial abrasions. - ’

This 22 yr old Arabian flie was riding a race horse when It veered toward the 
fence and he fell off, causing the above-described injuries. He was brought 1 
by ambulance. Clothing was removed and the above-described -injuries noted and 
treatd. • , .

Eyes were .irrigated with saline after ^ Pontocaine gtts. Neosporin ung. 
Chin laceration sutured

' Spine, hand, shoulder Films reviewed byo Dr. Deeb, most probably negativ

Patient has never been to a doctor, no major previous Injuries.' No surgery, 
no major medical illness. Denies knowledge of TB or Cancer or diabetes.

System review is totally negative.

Background: has been in US for some years studying, apparently has finished 
• college, but prefers riding horses, has aspirations to become a jockey.

Norns—lost
Sirhan, Mr. Sirhan

First MiiJIe

Room Hi. Clinic cr Service
Surgical

HISTORY
1-44-1CCOH



Approved by rhe A»«ritcn Hospital Association

HO$?ITAl M5VIATI0N', All positive and i-vpartemt negative findings >t.sO be recorded.

ORDER 0?
RECORDING

1. General ■
2. Skin

3. Eyes

4. Ears
5. fjoso

6. MovA

7.Throe*
3. Neck

9. Chest
10. Heart
11. Abdomen

12. Genitalia
13. lymphatic

14. Dlood Vessels
IS.locomotor

16, Extremities

17, Nserd»si{«1
IS. Rectal

19. Vagina!

20. Diagnosis
21. Signature

9-25-66 11:30 an 22 ' Male , . •
^Ot^.etaeteMOeHteUMWWsjeHWMeeHWWWO.H^VFrMMWHMUHMenM. f»W< AQ£.*Mt.«ttare(*««*M«*<$$X**«eM>»mt«4r««*«k<tr»A/€*^^t«a><M»ii««e*H«»««MM  ^** £ L^^^************1****"****

76 reg 116/82
femp..............„.„........„l•tW•H•■•M»iMUnFV>$}<»IKMMt•>>luelM<•Mtt<■«■UI••l• •»*■«•■»••.Respl»neMMa*i<<»«'nMMruAmKiNltae«»Me.Blood Rressvre '

- General appearance: ’
Young adult dark-skinned rale lying on a stretcher in severe pain, 

covered from, head to toe with dirt, left eye is bleeding and he complains 
of pain in the shoulder. Ke is alert, nervous, but cooperative

Head: 7 era laceration in left upper lid which is bleeding actively, with 
fairly large hematoma of the lid. laceration is near medial canthus 
Pupils are equal, react normally. Both conjunctivae have a large amount 
of sand. '

■ Face: no other injuries •
Neck: 5 cm laceration of chin, compound, closed with 4-0 nylon sutures

Thorax: normal bony thorax, no palpable or x-ray evid’ence of fractured ribs, 
lungs clear, heart tones good, no murmurs

. Abdomen: flat, no scars, no tenderness, no masses, no hernia noted.

Rectal not done

Genitalia normal to inspection and palpation.

Extremities ■

Right shoulder, also left, slight tenderness X-rayk neg, superficial abrasior 
left hand has some contusion and slight discomfort — films neg.

Lower extremities: E3'ar«i normal, no evidence of trauma .

' Reflexes normal ' , •

Impression: Mul6iple external injuries as noted

Advise; detailed emergency room care done/ •'
’ Hospitalize for further treatment and observation. . ’.

Nomc-losl first ’
Sirhan, Nr. Sirhan

Room No. Clinic or Service
' , • ci Surgery

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION 
n«A«t r.<„ <ro»« <«) 4-66—2vG7H

CORONA'COMMUNHY HOSPITAL
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HWI

f i

iU

SKULL

LUV HAND
WHEN? Httwai WEIGHS

SUMMARY OF PERTINENT

HISTORY - PHYSICAL

FINDINGS. ANO ALO

PROVISIONAL DIAGNOSIS.

(TO CE COMPLETED

DY RtCUISITIONERP

RADIOLOGIST TECH. DICTATED:

TRANSCRIBED:

REPORT OF RADIOLOGIST

"9-2^&K' 
9-26-66

for x-ray department 
ust only

ROOM '^ 

NAME ^ 
PT. NO. S^LW, SIRHAN

PREVIOUS 
TOMCOMROB X-RAY HERE 
M fZWISITIONJS Y£SD NO)K

-EX AMINATION BSQUSSTEP

RACE

[AGE 217/ SEX ^’^ X-RAY NO.

WALK O CAST O 

WAIS O STASIS □

14 X 17^_„_ 10 X

1 1 X 14—__ , ex JO——M._

SKULL: The-examination of the skull shows the cranial pattern quite well. The 
informatics of a fall from a horse i.s reviewed. The films do not show evidence
of depression or fracture nt vascular pattern is suggested near the
vertex. The sella turcica is normal and portions of the cervical spine is included 
LLFT SHOULDER; The examination of the left shoulder failed to show evidence of 
fracture or dislocatio n, The Joint margins are preserved. Portions of the lungs 
and upper ribs are seen, ,
THORACIC AMD LUMRAR SPINE: The examination of the thoracic and lumbar spine shows 
the vertebral bodies fairly well. On one view there is a questionable shadow 
involving T7 but this is not supported by other views and definite evidence of 
compression fracture is not seen. If the patient should have pain perhaps oblique 
views would be of value. The adjacent ribs incidently are seen and appear intact. 
LUMBAR- SPINE: The examination of the lumbar spine shows no compression of the 
vertebra or spaces. The transverse processes are quite well outlined. The lower 
ribs are seen. No major bone defect is visible. Portions of the pelvis and hip 
regions are included. ■
LEFT HAND: ’The examination of the left hand shows no fracture or dislocation.
.5

CONCLUSION: Mo gross bone defect seen in the spine, left shoulder, left hand or 
skull, ’ ■ ■

S3 5

cods; ®:pjp .' SIGNED — ■/- paulH. Deeb
RADIOLOGIST

M.O.

HO3*« MCI*
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

y FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/8/68.

ARLENE CANCEL, Secretary to Doctor MILTON A. MILLER,
Optometrist, 824 South Main, Corona, advised that she recalled 
SIRHAN SIRHAN come into this office for treatment.. She 
recalled very little about him except he was a very nervous 
and impatient type of patient.

689

oJA^________ ^orona, California^ Angeles 56-156

S& LAHFORD L. BUBTOllAto Date .6/7/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date-6/8/68__________________

MILTON A. MILLER, Medical Doctor, Optometrist, 
824 South Main, Corona, California, advised that SIRHAN SIRHAN 
had been first seen at his office on November 8, 1966, for 
an eye injury and gave the history of being thrown from a 
horse while working as an exercise boy.

SIRHAN gave the history of being thrown from a 
horse while working at one of the local farms. He was 
referred to Doctor MILLER by a General Practitioner, Doctor 
RICHARD A. NELSON- He examined the eye of SIRHAN and noted 
in his records that SIRHAN seemed to exaggerate his injuries, 
that’ • 20-20 vision was found in both eyes and that there

was a small view of vision in the left eye that might have 
been restricted in a slight way. He saw him again on 
November 14, 1966, November 22, 1966, and December 20, 1966. 
Doctor MILLER noted in his records on December 20, 1966, that 
he believes that SIRHAN was a malingerer. When he last 
saw SIRHAN on December 20, 1966, SIRHAN told him he was 
no longer employed in this area and was living in Pasadena. 
Doctor MILLER referred him to a Doctor K4)EHN in Pasadena 
and stated that he was glad that he was no longer in this area 
He said he told SIRHAN that he could not write a letter to 
his insurance company, stating that his injury was not-of a 
nature wherein he should collect compensation. He advised 
that SIRHAN appeared very angry and nervous, but that’ he had 
no discussions with him and recalled no conversations in the 
office with SIRHAN. He does recall that after he had seen him 
on the last occasion, December 20, 1966, at approximately two 
hours Later, he received a telephone call from SIRHAN. SIRHAN 
told him something to the effect that if he did not do what 
he wanted him to, he would "get him". SIRHAN did not say how 
he would get him and did not give Doctor MILLER time to ahswer him 
but hung up the telephone. Doctor MILLER said he did not make 
a report of this to the police department as he merely 
passed it off as an angry young man and besides, he noted 
that SIRHAN did not say how he would get him;

690
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION1

6/7/68
Date ____________________________

E. GORDON KIEHN, M.D., Eye Physician and Surgeon, 
Suite 203^ 48 North El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, was interviewed 
concerning his knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN. KIEHN was advised 
of the identity of the interviewing agent and he stated that 
he had treated SIRHAN for a work related eye injury sustained 
on or about September 24, 1966.

SIRHAN SIRHAN, 696 East How 
California^ telephone No. SY 8-2136 

came to his office on Fe 
d by Dr. MILTON A. MILLER of Ontario

aving 
California.

SIRHAN exercised horses at the Granja Vista Del Rio Ranch 
(Altfillisch Construction Company), 13200 Citrus, Corona, 
California, and on or about September 24, 1966, he was thrown 
from his horse and suffered injuries around the left eye.
SIRHAN thought he was unconscious for a brief time and he was 
treated at the Corona Community Hospital by a Dr. RICHARD 
A. NELSON and the wounds around the eye and chin were sutured. 
Four days later the sutures were removed.

SIRHAN reportedly suffered a brief injury again a 
few days after the initial injury and the wound edge separated 
a little bit. SIRHAN was unaware of any eye problems until he 
began exercising the horses again at which time he had to move 
his head from left to right in order to see well on either side. 
This was especially noticeable in the left eye.

Because of his eye complaints, he was referred to 
Dr. NELSON of Corona, California, and following this to Dr. 
MILTON A. MILLER of Ontario, California.

SIRHAN complained of twitching of the left eyelid 
when he looks to the left, wrinkles his forehead or makes 
facial movements. He has had no subsequent unconscious 
attacks, no dizziness, or other complaints except that of a 
persistent pain in the superior nasal aspect of the left orbit.
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Dr. KIEHN stated that he found SIRHAN1s vision to 
be 20-20 in either eye uncorrected and he had no significant 
injuries to the eye. X-rays were negative.

He stated that he regarded the injury as having 
■functual overlay as the injury was not as serious as SIRHAN 
believed.

He described SIRHAN as fairly neat and clean in 
appearance and the aesthetic type with frail features.

He said that SIRHAN at times was very affable and 
pleasant but he could also be very disturbed at times. He 
stated that he saw SIRHAN twice a month after February 1967 
through April and then SIRHAN did not show up for about six 
months. He stated that in the meantime SIRHAN had seen Dr. 
-FORREST -L. JOHNSON and Dr. ALBERT TASHMA.

He stated that from October through December he 
saw SIRHAN about once a week to put drops in his eye which 
seemed to alleviate the pain.

He stated that SIRHAN never discussed politics with 
him and he knew little of his background.

Dr. KIEHN advised that as a result of his contact 
with SIRHAN he did not consider him a stable person and 
believes that he could be influenced by others.

He stated that Dr. MILLER told him that SIRHAN had 
made some type of threat over an insurance report for the 
eye injury. He stated that he believes SIRHAN mentioned that 
he "would take care of him"(Dr. MILLER) if he did not write 
a favorable report.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6/7/68 
Date

MAURICE W. NUGENTj Opthalmologist, 726 Malcolm 
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, after being advised of 
the identity of the Interviewing agent, was interviewed at 
his residence concerning SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, 696 East Howard 
Street, Pasadena, California, an employee of Granja Vista 
Del Rio Ranch, 1300 Citrus, Corona, California. The employer's 
insurance carrier is Argonaut Insurance Company, 443 Shatto 
Place, Los Angeles, California.

Dr. NUGENT advised that SIRHAN was referred to him 
by ANNE P. TOOMER, Attorney, 16 North Marengo Avenue, Pasadena, 
California, for examination relative to an industrial injury 
sustained on about September 24, 1966.

Dr. NUGENT examined SIRHAN on October 10, 1967. 
SIRHAN advised that he had been thrown from a horse on or 
about September 24, 1966 at Corona, California, and he believed 
that he was thrown into a fence. He stated that he was un­
conscious for a short time and regained consciousness in the 
Corona Community Hospital while his facial lacerations'were being altered 
He stayed in the hospital overnight and was released and about 
one week later he returned to the hospital for the removal 
of the sutures.

He returned to work at the Granja Vista Del Rio Hanch 
about two weeks later and then noted poor movement in his left 
eye with a feeling of tension and pain.

Dr. NU GE Wifeexamination reflected that SIRHAN's vision 
was 20-15,or better than normal in each eye without correction.

In the area towards the nose > the left upper eye 
lid showed a very small scar remnant which had healed exceptionally 
well.
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Dr. NUGENT concluded that SIRHAN had a most excellent 
pair of eyes and . most excellent surgical results of a ^repair 
of his laceration in the nasal end of the left upper eye lid 
and there was no indication whatsoever of further treatment 
or complications or resultant disabilities. The eye examination 
showed no defect of the interior eyes nor any localization of 
any central nervous system defect.

Dr. NUGENT advised that SIRHAN impressed him as a 
very pleasant and cooperative young man.

He stated that SIRHAN did not discuss his political 
beliefs and he had no additional knowledge of SIRHAN’s back­
ground .

Dr. NUGENT advised that he believes that SIRHAN had 
obtained the services of Attorney TOOMER to assist him in a 
wortaen's compensation case as a result of the eye injury sustained 
while employed at the ranch.

He stated that SIRHAN impressed him as being unusually 
cooperative and pleasant In spite of the fact that his examination 
had reflected no physical defects.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/68 
Date —-----------------

1

On June 5> 1968, FRANK STASIK, Miller and Ames 
Insurance Company, 36OO West Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California, advised that SIRHAN SIRHAN, address care of 
Route No. 1„ Box 159 B, Corona, California, was employed 
as a horse exercise boy for BERT ALTFILLISCH, 13200 Citrus 
Avenue^ Norco, California. On September 25; 1966, he fell 
from a horse, was injured, and submitted a medical insurance 
claim under policy No. 20-210-056370, claim No. 02 X 2034 4 5. 
Mr. STASIK advised that SIRHAN was apparently not seriously 
injured and he was treated by Dr. RICHARD A. NELSON, Hamner 
Street, Norco, California. STASIK further advised that 
more details could be obtained through the Argonaut 
Insurance Company, 443 Shatto Place, Los Angeles, as the 
Argonaut Insurance Company had the policy on SIRHAN.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6/8/63
Date____________

Mr. MEL VINYARD, Vice President, Argonaut Insurance 
Company, 443 Shatto Place, made available his insurance 
company’s file pertaining to SIRHAN SIRHAN, a xerox copy 
of which is attached.
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JOHN F. VHAUCHVIN 
BARRY F, €VAN$ 
WM. ^VAlfe OAtSCY 
RAY S. CUMMING 

harovoT ©enncTt 
NCO L. GAYKORO 
JOHN F. BARTON 
G5ORGC *, HA$WC^ 
AUAN R,SCHUMM£ft 
FQ©C»T m. Gi^xam

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAV/ 

17(7 NORTH HIGHLAND WtHUC,$UI!C7IO 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA OOO2C

April 1, 1968

AREA CODE 213 
TEURMQNC 
46S«OS*i

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place 
Log Angeles, California

Re: Your Claim No. ’ 
Sirhan Sirhan v 
Inc.

2X-203445 J
. AltfillJLsch Construction Company

SERVICES^R^D^ED:

Review of the file; preparation and 
filing of Answer to the Application; 
conference with the sub rosa investigator 
and review of pictures; trial and 
appearance before the Workmen’s Compensation 
Appeals Board at Los Angeles on February 7, 
1968; settlement negotiations; preparation 
and filing and serving of a Compromise and 
Release Agreement; closing report.

$170.00



JOHN F. MCUAVGHVN 
BA^RV. F. CVAN$ 
WM. ©UAIR OA1.9CY 
HAY ©..GUMMING

HAROIO J. 8CNNCTT 
NW UCAYlORp 
JOHN f, BARTO? 
CCOROC R. WASWCU 
,AUAN R.5CHUMMCR 
ROeeHY KCIUHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTOONCYS AT LAW

■m? NM1H HIWUN9 AVlNVt, SUITE 710

LOS ANOELES. CALIFORNIA 80020

April 1, 1968

ARCA COO? V3 
TC^CFHOHf 
4G©*e$*i

Argonaut Insurance Company *
443 Shatto Place '
Los Angeles, California

Attention: J. D. Stiner, Claims Examiner

Re: Your Claim No. 02X-203445 
Sirhan Sirhan vs. Altfillisch Construction Company, 
Inc.

Dear Sirs: " .

The Referee has approved the Compromise and Release Agreement 
in the above-entitled matter and has ordered distribution at 
$1,705.00 to the applicant, $200.00 to his attorneys, $50.00 
to Dr. Maurice W. Nugent and $45.00 to Leonard J. Yamshon, M.D.

The Order of the Referee should be complied with by your 
company.

We are at this point closing our file and submitting our state­
ment for services rendered.

Very truly yours, 

McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

By: John F. McLaughlin

JFM:cjz 
Enclosure
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DEPARTMENT of industrial relations 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
• STATE OF CALIFORNIA

sm; IK SJRW/ Case No. 6? LA 312-V^

Applicant ■ 
vs.

ALWEt.^H COriWC'H®
COiW^, a corporation;
.WOWf l^LWCS enjVA^p 
a corporation,

Defendants

Order Approving 
Compromise and Release

The parties to the above-entitled action have filed a Compromise and Release herein, on 
, Haren E, 1968. settling this case for $ 2.000.00 . .
in addition to ail sums which .may have been paid previously, ana requesting -that it be approved; 
and this Board having considered the entire record, including'said Compromise and Release, n,ow 
finds that it should be approved; and, 5

IT IS ORDERED that said Compromise and Release is approved.

Award is made in favor of: SZM B. SIRHAN -

Against: AR50W? XRf’UWCS CO., a corporation, of $2,000.00,

Payable as follows: ^j05>M to applicant

200.00 ^o Pater & Tooker, attorneya •

50.09 to Kauri co V. -Nugent, KJ).

^.00 to Leonard J. Yiwhon, KJ).

r^h %_ X$$8 (^ 3 A L)

’ hi««, WORKMENS CQMITOATO AFZALS BOARD

ERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN ,
)N THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD " .
^= %.yu;P Bp '

703
.F.Q,MCUyro’H3B2) ' ' HK«-»»,HV(i.0W^5.



JOHN F. Mct.AU CH UN 

BARRY F. EVANS 

WM. BLAIR OALBEY 

RAY B. CUMMING

HAROLD J. BENNETT 

NEO L. GAYLORD 

JOHN F. BARTOS 

GEORGE R, HASWELL 

ALVAN R. SCHUMMER 

ROBERT H. GILLHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
, ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 710 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA SOOZO .
<2I3> ACC-8541

March 13, 1968

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California

Re; SIRHAN SIRHAN vs, ALTFILLICH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
WCAB File No. ^ LA 312 144
Hearing Date:

Gentlemen:

Your attention is respectfully invited to the following:

(XXI5 Attached please find duly-executed Compromise & Release for your approval.

( ) Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit cross-examination of
and presentation of rebuttal evidence.

( ) Please enter our appearance as attorneys for

( ) Please set case for trial as there are now issues in contest.

( ) Attached for filing herein are:

Copies to:
Palmer & Toomer
16 No, Marengo Ave, 
Pasadena, California

.Argonaut Insurance Company 
202X-203445 L,A.

Very truly yours,

McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & cumming

By:

7oq
John F. McLaughlin ss



■ SMS.XUCTIOMS
5. Do. net use this form in death cases. Use tornt 15, Do not use in third-potty eases. Use 17.
t if the inured employee be under 21 years of ag? and a 'tuardijn ad litem has not been previously appointed, a petition for appointment cl 

of guard^H ad litem end trustee must accompany this agreement
?. TJic guardian past sign this agreement on behalf of an injured employee who is under 21 years of age. If the minor is above the ago of 14, 

speh minor shyuM oho sign this agreement.
I. Attach ail medical reports not, heretofore submitted to the Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board and advise when other reports were filed.

WORKMEN’S. COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS 

Dt^ARYMWT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

TATE OF

(Mr.) (Mrs.) (Miss)

SOCIAL SECURITY NO..

COMPROMISE AND RELEASEr^-

VS.

.ALTW^cajmmtsmw^ ___
COARCCT NaMCO* EMPLOYE*

.zvSGcmvr .mis^ics...cram£................. .
CO*ACCX NAME OF ^N»VAAN«C CARRIER

CALIFORNIA
case no.67..IA ,37J1<^

696 East Howard 
S^cadyrkT^

AFFE ICANY

P.O. Dor. X59D-Bouto 1 
^Coxcaa^.. CalifdtsjIq

443 Shatto Place
. ..Loa_Angelea». California

AO^RE*#

The parties hereto, for the purpose of compromise only, hereby submit the following agreed statemeptroffact:---------------- ------

1...............SASSAS-.SXR^ ......... —.......... ...... ....... » employee herein, born on Sh^^lxH~J«5tfch--.o£~^—

claims, that he was employed on the—23iX^l-----day of -SQfttCS&US—19,6.6—at— Go^OUft r— C31i£o^niu............. -
(MQNTM>, <YCAR) <C<»X> • p^AV*

»««n--or:K«f.^^ --------------------- by...... M££illich..Ccr..Tt?.TyationCc:^ —then insured as to
(OCCUPATION) (NAME OF tMFVOYCRV

workmen’s compensation liability by------■Aj»*<?I)'lUt---XS3SU1fS5CG-CCS!®atty----------------------------- --------- -....... --and thrt
(•TATS NAME O* CARRItf CMC*WHETWEEK • CLF.1N »UR(D>

he sustained an injury arising out of and in the course of his employment-as foIlowc-JlO—V&3~tl%2f<J^Jl-O£5—o£ £, -hOT^C

------- ^££o.aw£cle&£8~t^

.........€a--fcb^-hof^>--fwr-M—-....................   -

2. The actual ^S^^^S^0^ the employee at the time of injury were $ -37S.0O- a -cioatlvbiie the average weekly wages were

$-------------------- ----------------

3. The employee’s present disability is —------------ ---------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ ---------------------------- ---------- '------
,e^ U^O^U^^E FREECNV OltAtlMW AEEUMIN# FR.OM THE INJURY)

an<? the employee.IxiS.........returned to work ------------------------------ ...------------ *
(IF EO. • FAVE WHEN)

4. (a) Temporary disability indemnity has been paid to the employee in the sum of $4RC30'................. ** ?................ ~Pef ww^

beginning____________ to and including........ ............ - The amount due and unpaid to the employee is $......-................

(b) Permanent disability indemnity has been paid to the employee in the sum of $—UOnO covering period....^— to.................

5. The partes hereby agree to settle any and all claims on account of said injury by the payment of the sum of $2y00Q»G0---------

in addition to any sums heretofore paid by the employer or the insurer to the employee, said sum to be payable as follows:

‘-Xn - 033 "Z’x^-Ovra Co-th.$-«p-7-.VV2^»i: y~lcDG ■■llciv-clal^
In the aun of $50.00 ard'Or, Leonard Yapahon in tha cum of $45.00, leesanzo^^-ZeeM  ̂ ---------- ----- ------------------------------------------------------------

6. Medical and hospital expenses have been paid $ .:^£^v ......— by the employee and $•—qJJ-.................by the employer or carrier.

Unpaid bills amount to S^q^q................ ....- Future medical and hospital expense is estimated at $ . nono.................   Unpaid .and

future medical and hospital expense is to be tu rned as follows: Any unnuthO-VlS^d by d^fcnd^OtO tO ^ 

peV- by npplicsn*: ;»?■£ ? 11 future wodlcAl nod hospital cuponsoa to b” 

p^/ by th<? jropVx^nt. 795
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7. jNjme.snJ address of .employee’? attorney, if any . .2'aXa®X’ Sad - TOOTOK , -16 j&^&-M&ZQagO»-4^R&^

8. Said attorney request? a fee of $...2QQaQ.0_ . Amount of attorney fee previously paid, if any, $J?®?.?...........

9. Reason for Compromised., dlapu'ie .o4stx.zio to-the reoldualrofthe applicant-#-i?cranr 
disabilities and the partios have had ths advice of the informal ratios pf 
the_App^cJ.;5L..Baar&..ai^---£hia-^:..-p»ix'.aEily-px^^
the various' .ratings. All parties desire to avoid the hazards o£ •litigation 
sad.£kee-£oadant.6-dosirc.xc-^ -------- ----- *—.—.-.-------- -------- ----- -

10. The undersigned request that this Compromise Agreement and Release be approved.

11. Upon approval of this Compromise Agreement by the Workmen’s Compensation Appeal? Board or ,a Referee, and payment in 
accordance with the provision? hereof, said employee, releases, and forever discharges said employer and insurance carrier from all 
claims and causes of action, whether now known or ascertained, or which may hereafter arise or develop as a result of said injur-,, 
including any ?.nd al! liability of said employer and said insurance carrier and each .of them to, the dependents, heirs, executors, 
representatives, administrators or assign? of said employee.

12. It is agreed by al! parties hereto that the filing .of this document is the filing of an application on behalf of the employee, and that 
the W.C.A.B. may in it? discretion set the matter for hearing as a regular application, reserving to the parties, the right to put jn 
issue any pf the facts admitted herein, and that if hearing is held with this document used as an .application the defendants sha’i 
have available to them all defenses that were available as of the date of filing of this document, and that the W.C.A.B, may 
thereafter either approye said Compromise Agreement and Release or disapprove the same and issue Findings and Award after 
hearing has been held and the matter regularly submitted for decision.

15, For .the purpose,of determining the lien claim filed herein for the unemployment compensation disability benefit? which have been 
paid under or pursuant to, the California Unemployment Insurance Code, the parties propose the following division of the sum agreed 
upon for settlement and release of this case:
$_____ ._.—-.._.—.....—for temporary disability covering the period---------------------------------------------- to
$________________ for accrued medical expense paid or incurred by the employee.
$____ _______ ____ for future medical care,
$_______ _________ for permanent disability.

(The above segregation must be fair and reasonable and must be bared on the real facts of the case. There should be no attempt 
made to deprive thy lien claimant qf a reaym-dde recovery consistent with all the .amounts involved.)

Witness th? sign at me hereof this 12..... day of----toX.ch-------- —., 19...&&.,at----£iUUld2nfl}-.flflliiOXnlA

WI^NEJIM
THE KfVWO.AFPmANT’# SWNAJVAE MV*X « AVEATEO ,BY TWO 

<H*lNTtJ*MTt© H««ON» OR ACKNOWVIOeiQ BEFW A, NOTARY rU*MC.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA j

...................... ..................County ofIZ!,3-An,aa^--------)

Ai^imca esraemi coa® &

KsUUSU^I.VA’JS, ,DAL3ET & CISSEC
B^ —....------------------------

/ John F»<te Laugh Un

On fh'!...._.12f:h,.^ Of............M^____ __________AR 19^..... before we,____ th.O-Ua^eh^ __________

..................... ...4 Notary Public in and for the said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear-'-

—- ....... ....... ....... . .........—Wwn-iSr-Sixhan....... ........................... ............................ ..... -
v&un to pie to be the person— tihpse name ....  Is...... —... -......... -...... -.................... —....... ............. .... - - -
^h^'ided to the within Instruments and pchupolcdgeJ to use that - . he. - .executed, the same.

<N \\‘uN|" Wjnfttvt, I bate heseunto set my band and affixed piy official seal the day and year in ibis Certificate first a7'"- 
h'fttC. .

Nnftry iWldp fv tnl ftr fell fWifi nyt X,t,t" if ( ’ V

vtsw A'-'^rvuss ,ry? >?.' >m (•«.<
+0* & X ^ -r



JOHN f, M<VAUC’HMN ., 
$ Aft RY. F, CYANS 
WM. GLAIR OA^?Y 
RAY 6. CUMMING

MAROLO ^4 BENNETT 
NEP A, GAYLOR©
•JOHN F, 9ARTQS 
GCORGC R. HA^WUA 
a^lan r. schummer 
ROBERT M. GILLHAM

McLaughlin. Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AY LAW

»7i7 NORTH xiGhvanO AVCNVE.5VITC np 

LOS ANGCLCS. CALIFORNIA 0002©

AREA COOE *J3 
telephone 
4$e«es4i

March 10, 1968

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California ^—

ATTENTION: J, D.Sdner - Claims Examiner'

RE: Claim Number; 02X-203445
Sirhan Sirhan vs. Altfillich Construction Company, Inc.

Dear Sirs:

The above matter came on for further hearing before Referee 
Ernest Lachmann at Los Angeles on" February 7th of 1968. The 
applicant was present and represented by his attorney.

The issues were:

(1) Disability
(2) Apportionment
(3) Lien claim of the various doctors
(4) Reimbursement under 4600 of the Labor Code
(5) Need for further medical treatment

Settlement negotiations were undertaken at the suggestion of the 
Referee and an offer of settlement was made at the sum of 
$2,500.00 which after consultation with your company, was 
rejected.

The matter was then taken at the Referee's suggestion to the 
Permanent Disability Rating Bureau where■the Permanent 
Disability Rating Expert, Daniel Lucien rated the matter at 
1% for the scar on the chin and the eyes on the report of your 
doctor. Dr. Albori, and upon Dr. Yamshon's report, the case 
rated 15% plus the 1% or a total of 16%.

After further settlement negotiations, it was finally 
agreed to settle the case for the sum of $2,000:00. The 
applicant apparently is still being treated by Dr. Kiehn 
to whom your company sent him for an examination and who 
apparently continued to treat him. It was agreed that we would 
assume in addition to the $2,000.00, the amount of the doctor's
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Argonaut Insurance Company 
Page Two
March 10, 1968
ATTENTION: J. • D. Stiner

RE: SIRHAN SIRHAN

bill. This was discussed with your Miss Jean Stiner and based 
upon the recommendation of this office and concurrence of your 
company, it was agreed to settle the case for $2,000.00.

Very truly yours,

McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & cumming

JFMfic
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REG. NO. 8423

ORDON^JEHN, M.D. £
EYE PHYSICIANS. SURGEON »

48 North El Mouno Avs„ Pasaoin*, California u | SOI

TEL. 449-6494

California State License No. O A.14] ’.3

Argonaut Insurance Companies 
1001 Wilshire- Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

Re: Mr. Sirhan Sirhan

DETACH AND RETURN THI$ PORTION WITH YOU* REMiTTANCC .CANCCUP CKt^O* YQVR«C(IFT

DATE R.V.S.’ SERVICE CODE FEES j CREDITS
PALANCE

PRSVlOUS-fH? 
BAUNCe ^

10-27-67 5400 $27.50
10-27-67 0001 16.50
11-10-67 9004 5.50
11-17-67 9004 5.50
11-24-67 9004 5.50
12-4-67 9004 .5.50
12-11-67 9004 5.50
12-18-67 9004 5.50
1-2-63 9004 5.50
1-16-68 9004 5.50
1-23-68 9004 5.50
11-3-67 9004 5.50

PAY LAST 
AMOUNT IN 

this column

$99*00

(XPLANATlON OF $€WI« COOS,
9000 hifiel Office Visit
9001 fatripl Office, PiegfiM^
9004 RetvM Visit-Treatment
9005 Office Visit, Special
9010 Home Visit
9014 Follow Up Home Vis»!
9020 faiftol HJspifol Vis?!
9024 fc!^w Up Hospital Visit
9074 Office Visit, Night EoSdoy
9029 C^wMiCfl
9031 Consumption 1>y Report
5400 (ye txom Reflection
5402 GontpscOpy
5406 Orfhopric <vo?vorion
5408 Visvol fields
5409 Tomography

3410 Gf-ovcomp Provocative, 
Mydriatic Study

5412 f.Stf^ Correct tenses

• RV$ «W for Insurance fvrxsw Only

E. GORDON KIEHN. M.D.
48 NORTH tl MOUNO AV^.. PASAOtNA. CALIFORNIA S1IO1

SURGERY 
5420 Gonfotomy 
5421 (nucleation 
543) Suture & Globe
5443 Foreign tody temovol 

Come? under $M lamp
5437 
5472 
54$) 
549) 
549$ 
552) 
554)
5544 
5561 
557)

herygKw 
Keratoplasty ^ewtrotiAj 
$Aw^ of Perf, C«*w 
Sder^my 10 f^igft ■My 
Posterior Sclerotomy 
Repair $cl«^l Wound 
(XCisiW ki> Ui<$A 
Iridectomy 
Rew^f Proposed tri* 
Iridencteisis

5560 Cyctodi-yhermy
5562 Cycbdiolysfs 

’ .5611 Coiarpct (xtwUM

5630 Retina ReottpcNnent
5641 Muscle Surgery 

.5691 140 IM Abcess
5702 Chetoxlon
5727 NepFtOroplosis Repel#
5730 Covtery Puncture (ntroplon
5731 Cctroplon Pepe if
5732 (nrroplon Repair
5743 Suture of Conjunctiva
5753 Incision Conf, lesion 
577$ Conf, flop Operation
5821 Cath. NosofocrtiAdf*

Duct
5331 Mastic Repair ^ 

Cpnalicvia
5833 Dacryocystorhinostomy 
•5846 Probing of hrig.

Of ConoSev’yi
6993 Assist pt Surgery
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DOCTOR'S FINAL (OR MONTHLY) REPORT AND SILL

Ifemixed btls, IN DUPLICATE, ere to be submitted at the termination of the case.
Monthly statements ere POSITIVELY required on cases under treatment.
Mal to^/jcgoj^utJLnsuranc^j:©^ __ --.AdtoJIMJ^lto,^^^---------
Services beginning late In month and extending into succeeding month may be ifemixed on one statement.

EMPLOYER .Altfilllsch Const* Company _ _ _ .. . ...........
EMPLOYEE, Mr. Sirhan Sirhan . _ _____
DATE OF- INJURY. 9.24-66______ •______ . SERVICES FOR MONTH OF 10.11.12-67 19^

1-68.

Patient refused treatment .. ..... .,19 ... Patient able to return to w<vt r- , - , 19,.,.„„,
Patient stopped treatment Patient discharged *s numd................... . - ., 19—

without orders 19—«. Condition at time of last visit ^9e attached report.
Patient entered hospital . ... .... , 19 ,,

Any ether charges authorized such as Drugs? . Hospital? 
(CkK» (Ck»<l)

Code: O—Office; V—-Homo Visit; H—-Hospital Visit; N—Night Visit; S—Operation; X—-X-Ray.

, ' TOTAL $_^12L—

Any charges shown above which are in excess of the minimum fee must bo explained below regarding nature of such 
services, indicating the date rendered.

Male checl payable to:

Docf6rRlordon Kiehn, M.D.

Address -A8 N. El Molino Aye.’, Suite 203
. Pasadena, California 9.1101
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E. Gordon KicLu, M.D., 
■ svitc jo)

' 46 NO«»H tt MOLINO AVCNUC , •
PASAOCNA, CALIFORNIA 9HOI

TCLIPHOHC 449-6494, J

February 15, 1968

Argonaut Insurance- Companies . . ,
1001 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, California

Re: Mr. Sirhan Sirhan

Gentlenen:

Thank you for the reports of Dr. Tashma and others regarding this 
Interesting patient. I must admit that I will have to agree with Dr. Tastaa 
regarding the functional overlay in this particular patient. However in re- 
checking him and seeing what his situation was I found that he had a loss of 
accoiaodative power in the left eye of approximately two to three diopters. 
I felt that possibly some of the pain in the left eye was due to a spasm of 
accomodation and in order to test this out I placed him on drops of Hyocine ty.. 
When it was found that this indeed helped his pain I placed him on this, 
putting a drop in at weekly Intervals and then stopping the drop and seeing 
how he got along. His pain was relieved a great deal but recently he has again 
started having a little bit of it so he was placed on another drop of Hyocine. 
I think that the time interval between drops is gradually decreasing and it 
should not be long before he would be completely off of that medication. The 
small tight band toward the inner part of the eyelid in the epicanthal fold is 
a problem apparently which bothers him but which I have been unable to really 
adequately evaluate. It is difficult to separate that which is functional and 
that which is real in this patient. 1 would suggest that in order to be 
absolutely sure it might be well for him to see an ophthalmic plastic surgeon, 
someone like Dr. Hartman in Los Angeles.

I trust this will give you an interim report on this patient, and 
I aw hoping that soon he will be able to get back to work.

EGK:ra 
Encl

4

Sincerely,

E. Gordon Kiehn, M.D.
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